

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 27

ADAPTATION AND AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

PART II

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Merchant Shipping Act 1894

- 24 In section 515 (liability of locality for compensation for plundered vessel), for the words " inhabitants of the county, city or borough " there shall be substituted the words " council of the region or islands area ".
- 25 In section 668 (Commissioners of Northern Lights), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in subsection (1)(b), for the words "provosts of Inverness and Campbeltown" there shall be substituted the words " chairmen of the Inverness and Argyll district councils ";
 - (b) in subsection (3), for the words from " provost" to " near " there shall be substituted the words " chairman of any district council which include in their area ".